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VALUATION ESG RISKSPILLARSOVERVIEW

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

Revenue CAGR 19-24

40%

From a niche MEMS specialist into a scaled market leader

Average EBITDA margin

22%



● Products co-designed with customers 
● Qualification cycles lasting 6-12  months

High switching costs 
due to:

- tight electrical 
specifications

- yield optimization 
processes

 
- embedded 

know-how

Device-specific 
products

6–12 month 
qualification cycles

Customers 
co-developement

multiple 
reorder cycles

R&D intensity:

10% of revenues in 
FY24

 >600 patents 

Manufacturing complexity

VALUATION ESG RISKSPILLARSOVERVIEW

BUSINESS MODEL
 Nearly all high-value 
production steps  
internalized including:

-MEMS fabrication
-Probe head 
manufacturing
-Critical 
sub-components

Vertical integration

Products co-designed with customers 
Qualification cycles of 6-12  months

Customers 
co-development1

2 Device-specific 
products

Dedicated test interface tailored to electrical, mechanical, and thermal 
characteristics of the device

3 Vertical 
integration

High-value production steps internalized including:
MEMS fabrication, probe head manufacturing, critical sub-components

Tailored designs and characteristics
● Electrical
● Mechanical
● Thermal 

● Pin counts ranging to > 100.000 drives replacement cycles 

High-value production steps internalized including
● MEMS fabrication, 
● Probe head manufacturing
● Critical sub-components

4 Manufacturing 
complexity

Pin counts ranging to over 100.000
Mechanical wear and probe degradation drive replacement cycles 



END MARKET SEGMENTATION

    
Consumer

    
Automotive &
Industrial

49%

Data Center 
& AI 35%

14%

41%

53%

6%

VALUATION ESG RISKSPILLARSOVERVIEW



TPRO PRODUCT AND PLACEMENT- FRONT END AND BACK END

Vertical MEMS
Non-memory probe card 

market

FRONT END BACK END

VALUATION ESG RISKSPILLARSOVERVIEW

Final testing market (~€1.0bn), split between Device Interface 
Boards (~€744m) and Burn-in Boards (~€290m); 

TPRO holds ~8% share in DIB

Wafer-level semiconductor testing 
accounts for 85% of sales

$1.6bn $937m



To understand 
Technoprobe, we 
first need to 
understand what is 
driving 
semiconductor 
complexity today.
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AI and data-center demand are changing chip architecture, with AI data-center CAPEX growing at over 
20% annually.
Workloads are shifting toward GPUs and accelerators that require much higher compute density and 
memory bandwidth with zero tolerance for failure, making wafer-level testing more complex and 
valuable.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS OPTIONALITY FROM AITEST COMPLEXITY

    AI INFRASTRUCTURE IS STRUCTURALLY INCREASING TEST INTENSITY

FINANCIAL STRENGTH

Architecture Shift
● GPUs replace CPUs
● ASICs and Chiplets

Higher Test Intensity
● Complex probe cards
● Higher test points per wafer

AI Workloads
● AI CAPEX >20% CAGR
● Training, inference scaling

Hyperscalers AI Capex Enters Multi-Year Expansion Cycle
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATIONPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY FINANCIAL STRENGTHOPTIONALITY FROM AI

One of the clearest AI-driven semiconductor opportunities is the 
rapid adoption of High Bandwidth Memory and Advanced 
Packaging.



Test steps

    HBM: STRUCTURAL AI MEMORY RAMP DRIVING TEST INTENSITY

Increasing HBM Intensity per Accelerator:

HBM solves the memory bandwidth bottleneck in AI processors but requires stacked memory and 
3D integration making testing significantly harder so probe card performance and precision 
become more critical, which benefits specialized suppliers like Technoprobe. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSSIPHOAI CUSTOM ASICHBM

~28% HBM shipment CAGR drives 
sustained test intensity expansion

HBM Demand Surges

28% CAGR 

HBM per GPU



The HBM market itself is expanding rapidly, from 6.5 billion dollars to 25.6 
billion by 2033, implying roughly 16.8% CAGR.

    HBM: STRUCTURAL AI MEMORY RAMP DRIVING TEST INTENSITY

Main drivers: 
● HBM positioned as critical AI layer
● Memory intensity per accelerator is 

increasing
● Long term TAM expansion 

supported by AI compute scaling

Growth coming from: 
● AI model scaling 
● HBM stacks per GPU rise each 

generation
● Advanced packaging

16.8% CAGR 

HBM Positioned as Core Bottleneck in AI Scaling

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSSIPHOAI CUSTOM ASICHBM



    CUSTOM ASICs: STRUCTURAL WATER-LEVEL TEST DEPTH

Custom ASICs complexity and volumes rising simultaneously and expanding high-end test intensity across the semiconductor value chain.

Another industry trend is the shift toward custom ASICs and chiplet-based designs.
Hyperscalers develop workload-specific chips, and chiplets combine multiple dies in one package.
This raises test steps, qualification complexity, and switching costs favoring experienced probe 
card providers.

Market expansion

● Hyperscalers increasing custom silicon 
share

● AI workload specialization driving ASIC 
adoption

Technology transition

● Migration from legacy nodes to sub-5nm/ 
3nm

● Adoption of CoWoS advanced packaging

Test intensity step-up

● More wafer level steps
● Shift to high-end MEMS

Custom ASIC Adoption Accelerates Beyond GPUs 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSSIPHOAI HBM CUSTOM ASIC

26% CAGR 



    SIPHO - ACCELERATING DATA-INTENSIVE CHIPLETS

Finally, silicon photonics is another long-term growth driver.
The market is growing rapidly, with around 29.5% CAGR reaching roughly 9.6 billion dollars, and 
transceivers alone account for about one-third of growth.
AI clusters require massive data transfer, so data centers are moving from electrical to optical interconnects 
increasing probe complexity and wafer-level test demand.

$9.6 Bn
Market size 2030E

CAGR 29.5%
(2025-2030E) 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSAI HBM CUSTOM ASIC SIPHO

Hyperscalers Shift Toward Custom AI Silicon

Projected Market Size ($Bn) Chiplets Revenue ($Mln)

2.16
2.65

9.65

Transceivers are 
projected, to grow at 
the highest CAGR 
during the forecast 
period

33.1%
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Revenue & EBITDA margin forecast

2024
  €543M

2030E
€1.554M

62% AI-Related sales in 2030E 

VS

22% CAGR 

20% CAGR 9% CAGR 

Driven by operating leverage and 
premium product mix

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY OPTIONALITY FROM AI FINANCIAL STRENGTHFREE CASH FLOW WORKING CAPITALFINANCIAL ANALYSIS NFPPROFITABILITY

AI DRIVES SALES AND MARGIN BEYOND INDUSTRY GROWTH

TPRO grows >2x faster than its 
core market.

Higher-margin and structurally 
growing segments

EBITDAm historically >40% at 
peak cycles

20% CAGR 



Elevated CAPEX explains FCF volatility but 
supports scaling

Above-peer CAPEX reflects proactive 
capacity expansion

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY OPTIONALITY FROM AI FINANCIAL STRENGTHWORKING CAPITALFINANCIAL ANALYSIS NFPPROFITABILITY FREE CASH FLOW

INVESTMENT & LONG-TERM CASH GENERATION



High inventory levels to mitigate 
shortages

Working capital peaked during downturn, now 
normalizing

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY OPTIONALITY FROM AI FINANCIAL STRENGTHFREE CASH FLOWFINANCIAL ANALYSIS NFPPROFITABILITY WORKING CAPITAL

WORKING CAPITAL DYNAMICS



Leading NET DEBT/EBITDA across the industry 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY OPTIONALITY FROM AI FINANCIAL STRENGTHFREE CASH FLOW WORKING CAPITALFINANCIAL ANALYSIS NFPPROFITABILITY

CHOICE FOR ZERO LEVERAGE

Change in Net Financial Position
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TARGET 
PRICE

€15.4/Share

Upside +1.6%

HOLD

Weight
50%

Three-Stage
DCF

€14.0/Share

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY OPTIONALITY FROM AI FINANCIAL STRENGTHDCFVALUATION ROBUSTNESSRELATIVE VALUATION SUMMARY

VALUATION METHODOLOGY

Weight
50%

Relative 
Valuation

€16.8/Share



TP €11.5 

TP €12.8 

TP €17.1 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY OPTIONALITY FROM AI FINANCIAL STRENGTHVALUATION ROBUSTNESSRELATIVE VALUATION SUMMARY DCF

DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW MODEL

BULL

30%

BASE
60%

BEAR

10%

  8.3%  
WACC

3.0%
Long-Term g

22% CAGR 25E-29E
7% CAGR 30E-35E

8.39% Cost of Equity
(Fama & French)

3.34% 
Cost of Debt

1.52% 
D/E ratio

€14.0/Share

High Growth
Phase

Transition 
Phase

Terminal 
Growth

Ⅰ
2025-2029

Ⅱ
2030-2035

TV
>2036



ASSUMPTION : HBM scenario analysis

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY OPTIONALITY FROM AI FINANCIAL STRENGTHVALUATION ROBUSTNESSRELATIVE VALUATION SUMMARY DCF

ASSUMPTION : HBM SCENARIO ANALYSIS

22.5% CAGR 

BASE

2030: Market Share Assumptions Expected Revenue VS. HBM Probe Card TAM  



EBITDA margin

EV
/E

BI
TD

A

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY OPTIONALITY FROM AI FINANCIAL STRENGTHVALUATION ROBUSTNESSSUMMARY DCF RELATIVE VALUATION 

ASSUMPTION : HBM scenario 
analysisRELATIVE VALUATION

EBITDA margin

Peers
EV/EBITDA 

2026E
ROE

2026E

FormFactor 35x 13%
Teradyne 34x 31%
Advantest 30x 47%
MPI 34x 39%
WinWay 40x 39%
Micronics JPN 11x 19%

Median 34x 35%

TPRO 39x 11%



SELL
(15%)

STRESSED VARIABLES
Revenue 

10,000
Simulations

Margins
Investments
WACC

TP

€15.4

Football Field Valuation

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY OPTIONALITY FROM AI FINANCIAL STRENGTHVALUATION SUMMARY DCF RELATIVE VALUATION ROBUSTNESS

ASSUMPTION : HBM scenario 
analysisROBUSTNESS CHECK

DCF Valuation Monte Carlo Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis 

HOLD
(64%)

BUY
(21%)



ESG 

OVERVIEW RISKSFINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESG



E

S

G

18 metrics

17 metrics

23 metrics

Overall 
Score: 5.8 B

58
metrics

E

S

G

SOCIAL GOVERNANCEENVIRONMENTALESG

ESG PROFILE: PROPRIETARY FRAMEWORK



BEnvironmental
 Score: 5.14

Scope 3 emissions (tCO2e/M€) 

153.9 vs 388.6 

 Energy Consumption (MWh/M€)
  92.7 vs 101.9   

 Renewable Energy 
  1.5% vs 61.2%                   

2023
Energy 

Plan

Science Based Reduction Targets

SOCIAL GOVERNANCEESG ENVIRONMENTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL: OPERATIONALLY SOUND, STRATEGIC AMBITION IS LIMITED



BB       Social
Score: 6.37

mmm
Women Employees

36% vs 26%

Women in Managerial Roles
30% vs 18%

Employee Turnover
14% vs 9%                 

  Intel EPIC Distinguished Supplier Award

GOVERNANCEESG ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIAL

SOCIAL: DIVERSITY AND CUSTOMER COMMITMENT, RETENTION IS A WATCH POINT



BB  Governance
Score: 6.06

 Independent Board Members
50% vs 71%

Board Average Age
55 vs 63

ESG ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIAL GOVERNANCE

Ownership

GOVERNANCE: PROS AND CONS OF A FAMILY-OWNED BUSINESS



INVESTMENT 
RISKS

OVERVIEW PILLARS VALUATION ESG RISKSPILLARS



OPERATIONAL & STRATEGIC FINANCIAL & LEGALGEOPOLITICAL & MACRORISKS

Key Risk Areas

Geopolitical and macro risk

Operational and strategic risk

Financial and legal risk

INVESTMENT RISKS



OPERATIONAL & STRATEGIC FINANCIAL & LEGALRISKS GEOPOLITICAL & MACRO

M1 Geopolitical risk
M2 Macro and semis cycle risk
M3 Tariff risk
 

China-Taiwan Risk

Tariff Risk

GEOPOLITICAL AND MACRO RISKS



FINANCIAL & LEGALRISKS GEOPOLITICAL & MACRO OPERATIONAL & STRATEGIC

Concentration Risk

Workforce Turnover Risk

OPERATIONAL AND STRATEGIC RISKS



Exchange rate USD/EUR impact on financials 

F1 FX risk
F2 Credit risk.
F3 Solvency risk
F4 Interest rate risk
L1 Transition risk

RISKS GEOPOLITICAL & MACRO OPERATIONAL & STRATEGIC

FX Exchange Risk

ESG Transition Risk

FINANCIAL & LEGAL

FINANCIAL AND LEGAL RISKS



MARKET CAP: €9,81(€B)TICKER: TPRO.MI HOLD
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Appendix
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Internal production control
TPRO manages core layers and 
DIB manufacturing internally

Consistent high quality
High precision, consistency and 

scalability ensured in 
semiconductor testing 

application

Margin resilience
Internalizing key processes 
reduces costs and improves 
scalability and profitalìbility

Appendix



TPRO stages in the value chain
Appendix



M&A and Partnerships
Appendix



Year Transaction Buy / Sell Target Price Business Unit Strategic Rationale

2019 M&A Buy Microfabrica 32mln Front-End  Internalize high-precision probe 
fabrication

2023 M&A Buy MW Plasma 1.8mln Front-End Internalization of plasma-based 
surface treatment technologies 

2023 M&A Buy Harbor 
Electronics 44.9mln Back-End Support expansion into final testing 

solutions.

2024 M&A Buy DIS         89mln Back-End Strategic entry into the final testing 
market

2024 Strategic 
Partnership Minority Stake Teradyne -. Strategic Teradyne acquired a 10% equity 

stake in TPRO

2025 Strategic 
partnership 2.50% Stake Advantest - Front-End

Partnership focused on technology 
collaboration and supply-chain 

integration.

Appendix



Post-integration 
target

$35m quarterly revenue
 run-rate EBITDAm of 12-15%

€64.3m 
(€100.8m pro-forma) DIS contribution in FY24

Future M&A →
conservative, focused on proprietary technologies and 
specialized engineering capabilities that support sustainable 
returns on invested capital rather than transformational scale 
expansion

Vertically integrated M&A strategy

→

Appendix



S W O T

Strenghts

-Technological 
Leadership 
-Design-Driven Revenues
-Financial Resilience & 
Cash Fortress
-Strategic ATE alliances

Opportunities

-Edge AI, HBM and 
Capacity expansion 
-Silicon Photonics, 
ASICs
-5G Chip and 
Advanced Packaging 
Expansion

Weaknesses

-High Exposure to 
Semiconductor Cyclicality
-Heavy Dependence on a 
Concentrated Customer 
Base
-Uncertain Timing of HBM 
and Chiplet Inflection 
Points  
-Limited visibility on 
orders

Threats

-Intensifying 
Competition from 
Global Players 
-Potential 
strengthening of the 
Euro against the US 
Dollar
- Tariffs and 
Geopolitical Tensions

Appendix



AppendixIndustry drivers

Automotive 
Qualification

Autonomous 
Driving

Industrial 
Digitalization

Consumer
Electronics

3x more chips

Other Structural Trends How AI is changing them

Purely Volume driven to Coplexity Driven

Amplifies trends like 
automotive and industrial 

Pushes complexity with higher 
compute and data

Moves industry focus from 
volume to complexity-driven 

growth



High Bandwidth Memory
28% CAGR 

Main drivers: 
● HBM positioned as critical AI layer
● Memory intensity per accelerator is 

increasing
● Long term TAM expansion 

supported by AI compute scaling

Growth drivers: 
● AI model scaling 
● HBM stacks per GPU rise each 

generation
● Advanced packaging

Appendix

Thermal  
requirements

Mechanical  
requirements

Yield  
challenges



HBM as qualification process:
HBM probe cards require one of the most demanding 
qualification processes due to ultra-fine pitch, very high 
pin counts, and signal integrity requirements. 
Qualification typically takes months 6-12 and involves 
tight correlation with the customer’s wafer test setup 
across thermal and mechanical conditions. Once 
qualified for an HBM, probe-card suppliers are rarely 
changed due to yield risk and requalification cost, 
creating long product-cycle lock-in and multi-year 
revenue visibility.

Characteristics of HBM from TPRO perspective:
Technoprobe sees HBM as a structurally growing, 
premium probe-card segment driven by AI/HPC 
demand and increasing stack complexity. Each new 
HBM generation raises pitch, pin-count, and 
signal-integrity requirements, expanding probe-card 
value per device and favoring top-tier suppliers. Early 
design-ins at leading customers can translate into 
multi-year, high-margin revenue.

Appendix



Increasing HBM Intensity per Accelerator:

Appendix



HBM
Probe Card 

Process

Qualification

Takes 6-12 months of demanding 
thermal and mechanical setup due 

to high pin count

Supplier Lock-In

HBM Probe cards make multi 
year revenue lock in due to 

lengthy qualification

High next-gen 
demand

Each generation rises pins, 
signal requirements, boosting 

value

Structurally growing segment 
driven by AI/HPC and 
increasing complexity

Fast Growing 
market

Appendix



Silicon Photonics

$9,6 Bln
Market size 2030E

CAGR 29.5%
(2025-2030E) 

2.16
2.65

9.65

Appendix

● SiPho is still an emerging volume market
● Technoprobe views it as a medium-term 

adjacency and is building capabilities in 
electro-optical probing

● The adoption strategy: support early device 
programs, scale probe solutions as SiPho grows



AppendixPorter Five Forces Analysis

Threat of New Entrants - Very Low
● Extremely high technology and capital 

barriers
● Years of R&D and specialized 

manufacturing needed
● Long qualifications and strong 

customer ties protect incumbents
● Supplier switching risks yield and 

time-to-market
● TPRO reinforced by 600+ patents

Supplier Power - Moderate
● Outsourced high-precision, non-IP 

components (ST, ceramics, mechanics)
● Parts are customized, not commodity
● New supplier qualification: 3–6 months
● Switching feasible but slow
● Vertical integration reduces 

dependence

Threat of Substitutes - Low

● No alternative to wafer-level electrical 
test

● All logic, memory, HBM, AI devices 
require probe cards

● Only evolution is more advanced 
probe-card design

● Skipping test is economically 
prohibitive

Buyer power – High

Few global buyers (TSMC, 
Nvidia, Samsung, Intel, Micron). 
Scale provides strong price 
leverage Long qualification 
limits switching Dual-sourcing 
common to reduce dependency. 
Integration mitigates risk.

Rivalry - High

● Oligopoly (FORM, TPRO) targeting same 
Tier-1 customers

● Competition on technology, yield, and 
node readiness

● Dual-sourcing sustains constant 
pressure

● Early node win → multi-year revenue; 
loss → node lockout



Technoprobe vs Competitors – Leaders in High-End Probe Cards Appendix



Revenue by segment

Custom ASICS market entry without triggering 
pricing pressure thought WinWay partnership and 
potential market share gain opportunity 

Key assumptions:

Unique characteristics of TPRO’s probe card 
thermal management and signal/power delivery 
abilities

TPRO maintains its Vertical MEMS probe card leadership  

While TPRO solution can be used across all types 
of HBM, HBM4/4E is the target application(due 
to base die dynamics and I/O counts doubling) 
resulting in 20% market share 

SiPho seen as a strategically attractive long-term 
opportunity, where TPRO can be a leader

TPRO has 100% share at NVIDIA for AI GPU 
probe cards, dual sourcing strategy considered 
optimal for NVIDIA

Appendix



Historical Performance from end-market perspective

Historical Performance 

Appendix

TPRO delivered 20.5% CAGR (FY19–25E), tripling revenues since 2019

Revenues are expected to reach €627m by FY25E (~3x FY19)

Growth combines structural expansion with semiconductor cyclicality

FY19–22: Strong growth (+39.0% CAGR), revenues rose from €204m to 
€548m

Driven by strong demand and customer investment across 
applications

FY23: Revenues fell to €409m (-25.4% YoY) due to industry downturn

Decline driven by inventory correction and lower CAPEX

High consumer exposure (~56%) amplified decline (-30% YoY)

Automotive, Industrial (~20%) and AI/Data (~24%) showed resilience

FY24: Strong rebound (+32.7% YoY) supported by AI and advanced 
automotive demand



Revenue Front-end and Back-end

Historical Performance 

Appendix

TPRO’s model is focused on wafer-level testing (front-end), its core 
revenue driver

It is expanding into final testing (back-end) through acquisitions

In FY24, revenues reached €543.2m, with ~85% from wafer-level 
testing

Strong position in customized probe cards for advanced logic, AI, and 
high-reliability chips

Wafer-level testing benefits from device-specific designs, long 
qualification cycles, and recurring demand, supporting high margins

TPRO holds ~34% share of the global non-memory probe card market 
($1.6bn)

 Leadership strengthens to ~60% share in high-end Vertical MEMS 
(~$937m)

High-end applications (e.g., 5nm, 3nm nodes) require complex 
designs, enabling high ASPs ($10k to >$0.5m)

Expansion into final testing via DIS acquisition (FY23), adding sockets, 
contactors, and interface hardware



Free Cash Flow Dynamics 

Historical Performance 

Appendix

Free cash flow is not explicitly disclosed, but can be inferred from 
profitability, CAPEX, and investment trends. Strong EBITDA margins 
(avg. ~39.6% FY19–24) indicate solid underlying cash generation 
capacity. During FY20–22, high demand and capacity utilization likely 
supported strong free cash flow generation

Margin compression in FY23–24 suggests a decline in free cash flow, 
driven by lower volumes and operating leverage. Reduced fixed cost 
absorption negatively impacted cash conversion during the downturn

TPRO maintained high R&D investment (+11.6% YoY in FY24), limiting 
short-term free cash flow. Acquisitions (Harbor Electronics, DIS) 
increased cash outflows and integration costs, weighing on free cash 
flow

Significant CAPEX and asset expansion (assets growing to >€1.4bn) 
likely constrained free cash flow. Lower asset utilization during the 
downturn reduced cash returns on invested capital

Recovery expected in FY25E, with improving margins and operating 
leverage supporting free cash flow normalization



DuPont Analysis

Historical Performance 

Appendix

Originally developed for manufacturing firms, the Altman Z-Score is a 
financial model designed to assess a company’s risk of bankruptcy by 
combining key financial ratios into a single score.

 It incorporates liquidity (NWC/Total assets), reinvestment capacity 
(Retained earnings/Total assets), profitability (EBIT/Total assets), 
leverage and asset efficiency (Asset turnover). 

Over time, this tool has been adapted for broader industries, proving 
its versatility. TPRO’s operational and financial profile makes it a 
strong candidate for Z-Score analysis. 

The Altman Z-Score confirms our thesis of a 'Fortress Balance Sheet.' 
TPRO operates with a substantial safety margin, effectively removing 
credit risk from the investment debate and highlighting its capacity to 
fund future CAPEX or M&A purely through internal resources and 
equity value.



Cash Conversion Cycle

Historical Performance 

Appendix

FCF exhibited significant volatility over the period, reflecting the 
combined effects of cyclical demand conditions and an increasingly 
capital-intensive operating model . 

Cash flow from operations declined sharply in FY23 to €61m before 
partially recovering to €124m in FY24, while cash conversion 
fluctuated materially, with CFO/EBITDA ranging from 50% to 91%. 

Short-term visibility forced TPRO to increase inventory levels to 
mitigate shortages, causing DIO to spike from 84 days FY20 to 199 
days FY23 . 

Conversely, DSO improved from 70 to 65 days, reflecting strong 
collections. Combined with a stable DPO (~64 days), NWC peaked at 
42% of revenues in FY23. 

Sustained CAPEX averaging approximately 16% of revenues weighed 
on free cash flow, which turned marginally negative in FY23 and 
remained subdued in FY24. Overall, cash flow dynamics highlight 
elevated sensitivity to demand conditions and execution risk 
associated with a higher fixed-cost and working-capital base.



Projected Evolution of Asset Efficiency and Cash Adj.Returns Appendix

Historical Performance 

Asset efficiency and cash-adjusted returns are projected to improve 
significantly over the forecast period

Cash-adjusted ROA rises from 9.6% (FY24) to ~36% (FY29E)

Driven by higher profitability and improved asset utilization

Asset turnover increases to ~1.2x by FY29E

Reflecting more efficient use of the expanded asset base

Improvement follows prior underutilization during the downturn, which 
depressed returns

ROIC grows from ~23% (FY25E) to ~58% (FY29E)

Supported by EBITDA margin expansion and operating leverage

Returns converge toward peer levels (~62% by FY26E)

Higher returns indicate better deployment of incremental capital



Scenario Analysis in DCF

Key assumptions:

TPRO maintains its Vertical MEMS probe card leadership  

Aggressive

30%

BASE

60%

Conservative

  8.3%  
WACC

3.0%
Long-Term g

22% CAGR 25E-29E
7% CAGR 30E-35E

8.39% Cost of Equity
(Fama & French)

3.34% 
Cost of Debt

1.52% 
D/E ratio

€14.0/Share

18%

Revenue CAGR by stage

33%22%

7%

3%

Ⅰ
2025-2029

Ⅱ
2030-2035

TV
>2036

Revenue by Scenario

Uncertainty is mainly 
concentrated in the early years

Market shares and competitive 
positioning are largely 

normalized
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EV/EBITDA TPRO vs. Form Factor Appendix

Historically, TPRO has traded at a ~13% 
EV/EBITDA FY26E premium to 
FormFactor, reflecting superior 
margins, growth, and balance sheet 
strength. This premium has recently 
compressed to ~4%, creating a 
valuation disconnect. 



Financial Highlights - Balance Sheet Metrics Appendix

Asset efficiency and cash-adjusted returns are projected to improve significantly over the forecast period. Cash-adjusted ROA rises from 9.6% (FY24) to ~36% (FY29E). 
Driven by higher profitability and improved asset utilization. Asset turnover increases to ~1.2x by FY29E. Reflecting more efficient use of the expanded asset base. 
Improvement follows prior underutilization during the downturn, which depressed returns

ROIC grows from ~23% (FY25E) to ~58% (FY29E)

Supported by EBITDA margin expansion and operating leverage

Returns converge toward peer levels (~62% by FY26E)

Higher returns indicate better deployment of incremental capital



Industry Assumptions  

AI GPU

ASICs

HBM

SiPho

KEY 
SEGMENT

$215M

$200M

$450M

Nascent
State

Market Value
2025 
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2030
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80%

30%

20%

%

Revenue CAGR
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71%

180%

110%

105%

%

$1,020M $M 60%
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20%
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Sensitivity Analysis (Base Case) Sensitivity Analysis (Bull Case) Sensitivity Analysis (Bear Case) 

SELL
(15%)

HOLD
(64%)

BUY
(21%)

DCF Valuation Monte Carlo Analysis

STRESSED VARIABLES
Revenue 

10,000
Simulations

Margins
Investments
WACC

ROBUSTNESS CHECK Appendix



Methodology: 50% DCF / 50% multiples

DCF assumptions (growth phases, WACC 8.3%, g=3%)

Peer multiple comparison

Target price derivation

56. Valuation framework (DCF + multiples)
57. DCF assumptions (growth, margins, capex)
58. WACC & terminal value methodology
59. DCF output & sensitivity
60. Trading multiples vs peers
61. Target price derivation

DCF VALUATION Appendix



RELATIVE VALUATION

Form Factor

PEERS EV/EBITDA
2026

Teradyne
Advantest
MPI
WinWay

35x
34x
30x
34x
40x
11x

39x

Median 34x

Technoprobe

Micronics JP

➔ Superior operating leverage

➔ Technological leadership

➔ Balance sheet optionality

EV
/E

BI
TD

A 
20

26

Median 34x

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS VALUATION ESGOVERVIEW RISKSPILLARS TEST COMPLEXITY OPTIONALITY FROM AI FINANCIAL STRENGTHVALUATION ROBUSTNESSSUMMARY DCF RELATIVE VALUATION 



ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

STOCK PRICE EVOLUTION
Appendix



ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

STOCK PRICE RELATIVE PERFORMANCE
Appendix



WACC COMPUTATION

Cost of debt was calculated as follows, finance expense divided by the average amount of debt over the 
same period, resulting in a 3.34%. Synthetic credit ratings are a common tool to incorporate into WACC 
calculations but such an analysis was deemed immaterial for TPRO, with a virtually debt-free capital 
structure and an average Interest Coverage Ratio (ICR) over FY21-25E well above 400x. TPRO’s 
creditworthiness sits significantly above the highest investment-grade thresholds (AAA) that cuts off over 
IRC 8.5x (Demodaran), at these levels, the default risk is negligible, making a traditional synthetic spread 
adjustment redundant for the WACC calculation.
Tax rate
TPRO’s tax rate was computed as the average based on tax expenses based on FY20-24.
D/E ratio
TPRO can be defined as a black swan, having basically no debt, we still took into consideration the small 
amount of leases that the company holds, giving us a D/E ratio of 1,52%

The cost of equity is determined by employing Fama & French three-factor model with a value of 8.39%. The 
formula is the following:  Ke = Rf + βm × ERP + βs × SMB + βv × HML
Risk free rate
Computed as the weighted average of revenues between US, EU and Asia, reference rate were 10-year bond 
rates, Treasuries for the US, ECB bond rate for EU and a basket of main countries in which TPRO operates 
for the Asian region.
βetas
Betas were computed using a multilinear regression, βm from TPRO returns since the IPO against the 
STOXX 600. βs and βv based on weekly returns of SMB and HML against the STOXX 600 Europe (Kenneth 
French’s database).
Equity risk premium
Equity risk premium was obtained by the geographical weighted average based on TPRO’s revenues in 
H1’25A  resulting in a 6,25% premium (Bloomberg). 
SMB and HML
Annualized returns based on the past 10 years performance extrapolated from Kenneth French’s database 
for the European three-factor.

The resulting WACC after all calculations is 8,30% that we employed in the Discounted Cash Flow analysis 
and the Sensitivity Analysis. Valuation remains more sensitive to WACC than to terminal growth, 
consistent with terminal value accounting for the majority of enterprise value. A ±60 bps change in WACC 
drives a wider valuation swing than a ±40 bps change in terminal growth in both scenarios.

A

WACC = Ke * E/(E+D) + Kd * (1-T) * D/(E+D)

Cost of equity was computed by employing Fama-French three-factor model
Ke = Rf + βm × ERP + βs × SMB + βv × HML

Equity risk premium (ERP) and Risk free (Rf) weighted average based on Sales.
βetas computed with a multilinear regression against TPRO returns since IPO (STOXX 600 as 
reference index).
SMB (small -cap) and HML (book-market value) based on past 10 years of returns of the 
portfolios (Kenneth French’s data).

Cost of debt as the finance expenses divided by the average amount of debt over the period. 
Tax rate is the average tax rate between 2020 and 2024.

Appendix



ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

ESG MODEL - ENVIRONMENT
Appendix



ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

ESG MODEL - SOCIAL
Appendix



ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

ESG MODEL - GOVERNANCE
Appendix



ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

MATERIALITY MAP
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ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

MATRIX RISK
Appendix



ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

GEOPOLITICAL AND MACRO RISK
Appendix



OPERATIONAL AND STRATEGIC RISK
Appendix



ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

OPERATIONAL AND STRATEGIC RISK
Appendix



ESG score vs peers

Environmental improvement areas

Why ESG does not affect WACC

FINANCIAL AND LEGAL RISK
Appendix



TPRO SALES AND CLIENTS CORRELATION
Appendix



INVENTORY BUILD-UP
Appendix



CLIENT CONCENTRATION AND GEOGRAPHICAL SPLIT
Appendix



R&D AND INTENSITY
Appendix



PEER SELECTION METRICS
Appendix



MARKET VALUATION
Appendix



COMMITTEES COMPOSITION
Appendix



Income Statement 
Appendix



Balance Sheet
Appendix


